

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BY  
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State of New  
York,

Plaintiff,

vs.

DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD TRUMP, JR., ERIC  
TRUMP, ALLEN WEISSELBERG, JEFFREY  
MCCONNEY, THE DONALD J. TRUMP  
REVOCABLE TRUST, THE TRUMP  
ORGANIZATION, INC., TRUMP ORGANIZATION  
LLC, DJT HOLDINGS LLC, DJT HOLDINGS  
MANAGING MEMBER, TRUMP ENDEAVOR 12  
LLC, 401 NORTH WABASH VENTURE LLC,  
TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE LLC, 40 WALL STREET  
LLC, and SEVEN SPRINGS LLC,

Defendants.

Index No. 452564/2022  
(Engoron, J.S.C.)

---

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR RECUSAL**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
A. Mr. Bailey is a Real Estate Litigator Who Has Appeared before this Court. ....	4
B. Mr. Bailey Has Publicly Discussed a Conversation that He Had with this Court and Conveyed the Impression that He Has Influenced this Proceeding.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
THIS COURT’S ALLEGED <i>EX PARTE</i> COMMUNICATION MANDATES RECUSAL.....	8
A. This Court’s Unauthorized <i>Ex Parte</i> Communication Violates the Code of Judicial Conduct.....	8
B. Neither Exception to the Code’s Bar on <i>Ex Parte</i> Communications Applies. ....	10
C. The Appearance of Impropriety Mandates Recusal.....	11
D. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Hear This Motion.....	14
E. In the Alternative, the Court Should Hold an Evidentiary Hearing.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<u>Ahmed v. Brucha Mtge. Bankers Corp.</u> , 82 Misc. 3d 1230(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2024).....	12
<u>Matter of Ayres</u> , 30 N.Y.3d 59 (2017).....	8, 12
<u>Bd. of Managers of 60 E. 88th St. v. Adam Leitman Bailey P.C.</u> , 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6263 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2014).....	4
<u>Matter of Beiny</u> , 132 A.D.2d 190 (1st Dep’t 1987).....	15
<u>Corsini v. Corsini</u> , 199 A.D.2d 103 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	12
<u>Matter of Eldridge</u> , 82 N.Y. 161 (1880).....	16
<u>Elghanayan v. Elghanayan</u> , 107 A.D.2d 594 (1st Dep’t 1985).....	15
<u>Matter of Esworthy</u> , 77 N.Y.2d 280 (1991).....	1
<u>Felner v. Shapiro</u> , 94 A.D.2d 317 (1st Dep’t 1983).....	12, 13
<u>Matter of Fuchsberg</u> , 426 N.Y.S.2d 639 (N.Y. Ct. Jud. 1978).....	9, 10
<u>Matter of George</u> , 22 N.Y.3d 323 (2013).....	2
<u>Henry v. Allen</u> , 147 N.Y. 346 (1895).....	14
<u>Johnson v. Hornblass</u> , 93 A.D.2d 732 (1st Dep’t 1983).....	12
<u>Kaufman v. Kaufman</u> , 63 A.D.2d 609 (1st Dep’t 1978).....	15

People v. Lester,  
2002 NY Slip Op 40063(U) (Just. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2002).....9

Matter of Levine,  
74 N.Y.2d 294 (1989) .....8

Matter of Long,  
287 N.Y. 449 (1942) .....16

People v. Moreno,  
70 N.Y.2d 403 (1987) .....12

Matter of Murphy,  
82 N.Y.2d 491 (1993) .....12

Ruben v. Am. & Foreign Ins. Co.,  
185 A.D.2d 63 (4th Dep’t 1992) .....14

U.S. Capital Ins. Co.,  
948 N.Y.S.2d 549 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2012). .....15

Matter of VonderHeide,  
72 N.Y.2d 658 (1988) .....9

People v. Zappacosta,  
77 A.D.2d 928 (2d Dep’t 1980) .....12

**Statutes and Codes**

Executive Law § 63(12).....3, 5, 6, 10

**Rules and Regulations**

U.S. Constitution,  
Amendment VIII, Section 3 .....2  
Amendment XIV .....2

N.Y. Constitution,  
Article 1, Section 5 .....2  
Article 1, Section 6 .....2

New York Codes, Rules and Regulations,  
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 100.2(A) .....1, 11  
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 100.3 .....1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12  
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 604.2(d) .....16

Code of Conduct for U.S. Judges  
Canon 3(A)(4) .....8, 10

**Other Authorities**

NBC New York, “Lawyer says he tried to advise Trump civil fraud judge, weeks before penalty decision,” YOUTUBE.COM (May 8, 2024), available at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=o1ZBhHbYbjY> .....3, 6, 7
